



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2944/2024**

SHIV CHARAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vinay Kumar Sharma, Mr.
Prince, Mr. Aaditya and Ms. Ritu,
Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for State
Mr. Manjeet Singh, Advocate for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

27.01.2025

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that the present petition has been filed seeking quashing of the complaint case bearing Ct. case no. 25640/2018 filed by Respondent No. 2 and to seek a direction to the SDM to de-seal the Petitioner's property bearing no. R-29, Sector-16A, Pocket-3, J.J. Colony, Dwarka, New Delhi- 110078.

1.1. He states that the parties arrived at a settlement before the learned Mediator and as per the settlement, the sum of Rs. 8 lakhs have been paid to Respondent No. 2.

1.2. He states, however, since there was delay in making the payment, complaint case continued and due to the non-appearance of the Petitioner, proceedings under Section 82 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Cr.P.C.) were also initiated.

1.3. He states, however, since the entire payment has been made, the



complaint case be quashed and the aforesaid property be de-sealed.

2. Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC appearing for the State and he will file the status report within one (1) week placing on record the costs incurred by the public exchequer in the proceedings initiated under Section 82 of Cr.P.C.
3. He will also place on record the status of the FIR No. 0394/2024 registered under Section 174A of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 dated 04.09.2024 at Police Station Janak Puri.
4. List on 28.02.2025 at 02:30 P.M.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 27, 2025/rhc/MG