



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2944/2024**

SHIV CHARAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vinay Kumar Sharma,
Mr. Aaditya and Ms. Navya Sharma,
Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC with Mr.
Dietya Khatri, Advocate for the State
with SI Avant Lakra, P.S. Janak Puri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

17.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 27886/2025

1. Application under Section 528 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking amendment of hte Petition to seek quashing of the FIR No. 0394/2024 under Section 174A IPC alongwith the Complaint under Section 138 NI Act in terms of the Settlement *inter se* the parties.
2. Learned ASC appeared on advance Notice, accepted the Notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report/Counter Affidavit.
3. Be filed before the next date with a copy to the opposite Counsel.
4. List on the date already fixed, i.e. 18.12.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025

N